The Council Tax is subject to a variation in some areas for expenditure declared by the Council by resolution to be special expenses to be

Local Government Finance Act 1992

Bedford Borough Council

Council Tax 2026/2027

The Bedford Borough Council hereby gives notice that, in accordance with Section 30 and 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, on 25
February 2026 it set the following levels of Council Tax for each such category of dwelling in the various parts of the Council’s area for the period
commencing on 1 April 2026 and finishing on 31 March 2027.

chargeable only on part of their area and for variations in parish council requirements. The amounts payable in each valuation band are as follows.

Part of Council's area

Bedford

Biddenham

Bletsoe

Bolnhurst and Keysoe
Brickhill

Bromham

Cardington

Carlton and Chellington
Clapham

Colmworth

Cople

Cotton End

Dean and Shelton
Elstow

Felmersham and Radwell
Great Barford

Great Denham

Harrold

Kempston Rural
Kempston Town Council
Knotting and Souldrop
Little Barford

Little Staughton
Melchbourne and Yelden
Milton Ernest

Oakley

Odell

Pavenham

Pertenhall and Swineshead
Podington

Ravensden

Renhold

Riseley

Roxton

Sharnbrook

Shortstown

Stagsden

Staploe

Stevington

Stewartby & Kempston Hardwick
Thurleigh

Turvey

Wilden

Willington
Wilshamstead

Wixams Town

Wootton

Wyboston, Chawston and
Colesden
Wymington

Dated the 25th Day of February 2026

Band A

1,631.77
1,637.30
1,693.58
1,646.82
1,647.20
1,668.68
1,675.07
1,651.88
1,650.41
1,673.51
1,669.78
1,673.68
1,635.99
1,637.10
1,658.18
1,690.82
1,629.48
1,709.76
1,639.62
1,656.12
1,649.09
1,613.01
1,635.61
1,642.21
1,649.30
1,655.96
1,677.75
1,647.92
1,645.56
1,663.29
1,635.23
1,627.26
1,661.65
1,690.56
1,665.28
1,662.64
1,647.72
1,686.22
1,668.44
1,718.03
1,638.53
1,652.30
1,645.93
1,644.36
1,652.06
1,641.89
1,686.91
1,653.75

1,692.57

Borough Hall, Cauldwell Street, Bedford, MK42 9AP

Band B

1,903.73
1,910.19
1,975.85
1,921.30
1,921.74
1,946.79
1,954.25
1,927.19
1,925.48
1,952.43
1,948.08
1,952.63
1,908.66
1,909.95
1,934.55
1,972.63
1,901.07
1,994.72
1,912.90
1,932.15
1,923.94
1,881.85
1,908.22
1,915.92
1,924.19
1,931.95
1,957.38
1,922.58
1,919.82
1,940.51
1,907.77
1,898.48
1,938.60
1,972.33
1,942.84
1,939.75
1,922.34
1,967.27
1,946.51
2,004.37
1,911.62
1,927.68
1,920.26
1,918.42
1,927.41
1,915.54
1,968.07
1,929.38

1,974.67

Band C

2,175.69
2,183.07
2,258.11
2,195.76
2,196.27
2,224.90
2,233.43
2,202.50
2,200.55
2,231.35
2,226.37
2,231.57
2,181.32
2,182.80
2,210.91
2,254.43
2,172.64
2,279.68
2,186.16
2,208.16
2,198.79
2,150.68
2,180.81
2,189.61
2,199.07
2,207.94
2,237.00
2,197.23
2,194.08
2,217.72
2,180.31
2,169.68
2,215.53
2,254.08
2,220.38
2,216.85
2,196.96
2,248.30
2,224.58
2,290.71
2,184.71
2,203.06
2,194.57
2,192.48
2,202.75
2,189.19
2,249.21
2,205.00

2,256.76

J McCabe

Valuation Bands

Band D

2,447.66
2,455.96
2,540.38
2,470.24
2,470.81
2,503.02
2,512.61
2,477.82
2,475.62
2,510.27
2,504.67
2,510.52
2,453.99
2,455.65
2,487.28
2,536.24
2,444.23
2,564.64
2,459.44
2,484.19
2,473.64
2,419.52
2,453.42
2,463.32
2,473.96
2,483.94
2,516.63
2,471.89
2,468.34
2,494.94
2,452.85
2,440.90
2,492.48
2,535.85
2,497.93
2,493.96
2,471.58
2,529.34
2,502.66
2,577.05
2,457.80
2,478.45
2,468.90
2,466.54
2,478.10
2,462.84
2,530.37
2,480.63

2,5638.86

Band E

2,991.59
3,001.73
3,104.91
3,019.18
3,019.88
3,059.25
3,070.97
3,028.45
3,025.76
3,068.11
3,061.26
3,068.41
2,999.32
3,001.35
3,040.01
3,099.85
2,987.39
3,134.56
3,005.98
3,036.23
3,023.34
2,957.19
2,998.62
3,010.72
3,023.73
3,035.93
3,075.88
3,021.20
3,016.86
3,049.37
2,997.93
2,983.32
3,046.36
3,099.37
3,053.02
3,048.17
3,020.82
3,091.41
3,058.81
3,149.73
3,003.98
3,029.22
3,017.54
3,014.66
3,028.79
3,010.14
3,092.67
3,031.88

3,103.05

Executive Director of Resources

Band F

3,535.50
3,547.49
3,669.43
3,568.11
3,568.94
3,615.46
3,629.31
3,579.06
3,575.88
3,625.93
3,617.84
3,626.29
3,544.64
3,547.04
3,592.73
3,663.45
3,530.54
3,704.47
3,552.51
3,588.27
3,573.02
3,494.85
3,543.82
3,558.12
3,573.49
3,587.90
3,635.12
3,570.50
3,565.37
3,603.79
3,542.99
3,525.73
3,600.24
3,662.88
3,608.11
3,602.37
3,570.05
3,653.48
3,614.94
3,722.39
3,550.14
3,579.97
3,566.18
3,562.77
3,579.47
3,557.42
3,654.97
3,583.12

3,667.23

Band G

4,079.43
4,093.26
4,233.96
4,117.06
4,118.01
4,171.70
4,187.68
4,129.70
4,126.03
4,183.78
4,174.45
4,184.20
4,089.98
4,092.75
4,145.46
4,227.06
4,073.71
4,274.40
4,099.06
4,140.31
4,122.73
4,032.53
4,089.03
4,105.53
4,123.26
4,139.90
4,194.38
4,119.81
4,113.90
4,158.23
4,088.08
4,068.16
4,154.13
4,226.41
4,163.21
4,156.60
4,119.30
4,215.56
4,171.10
4,295.08
4,096.33
4,130.75
4,114.83
4,110.90
4,130.16
4,104.73
4,217.28
4,134.38

4,231.43

Band H

4,895.32
4,911.92
5,080.76
4,940.48
4,941.62
5,006.04
5,025.22
4,955.64
4,951.24
5,020.54
5,009.34
5,021.04
4,907.98
4,911.30
4,974.56
5,072.48
4,888.46
5,129.28
4,918.88
4,968.38
4,947.28
4,839.04
4,906.84
4,926.64
4,947.92
4,967.88
5,033.26
4,943.78
4,936.68
4,989.88
4,905.70
4,881.80
4,984.96
5,071.70
4,995.86
4,987.92
4,943.16
5,058.68
5,005.32
5,154.10
4,915.60
4,956.90
4,937.80
4,933.08
4,956.20
4,925.68
5,060.74
4,961.26

5,077.72



