

Bedford Borough Council
Local Government Finance Act 1992
Council Tax 2026/2027

The Bedford Borough Council hereby gives notice that, in accordance with Section 30 and 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, on 25 February 2026 it set the following levels of Council Tax for each such category of dwelling in the various parts of the Council's area for the period commencing on 1 April 2026 and finishing on 31 March 2027.

The Council Tax is subject to a variation in some areas for expenditure declared by the Council by resolution to be special expenses to be chargeable only on part of their area and for variations in parish council requirements. The amounts payable in each valuation band are as follows.

Part of Council's area	Valuation Bands							
	Band A	Band B	Band C	Band D	Band E	Band F	Band G	Band H
Bedford	1,631.77	1,903.73	2,175.69	2,447.66	2,991.59	3,535.50	4,079.43	4,895.32
Biddenham	1,637.30	1,910.19	2,183.07	2,455.96	3,001.73	3,547.49	4,093.26	4,911.92
Bletsoe	1,693.58	1,975.85	2,258.11	2,540.38	3,104.91	3,669.43	4,233.96	5,080.76
Bolnhurst and Keysoe	1,646.82	1,921.30	2,195.76	2,470.24	3,019.18	3,568.11	4,117.06	4,940.48
Brickhill	1,647.20	1,921.74	2,196.27	2,470.81	3,019.88	3,568.94	4,118.01	4,941.62
Bromham	1,668.68	1,946.79	2,224.90	2,503.02	3,059.25	3,615.46	4,171.70	5,006.04
Cardington	1,675.07	1,954.25	2,233.43	2,512.61	3,070.97	3,629.31	4,187.68	5,025.22
Carlton and Chellington	1,651.88	1,927.19	2,202.50	2,477.82	3,028.45	3,579.06	4,129.70	4,955.64
Clapham	1,650.41	1,925.48	2,200.55	2,475.62	3,025.76	3,575.88	4,126.03	4,951.24
Colmworth	1,673.51	1,952.43	2,231.35	2,510.27	3,068.11	3,625.93	4,183.78	5,020.54
Cople	1,669.78	1,948.08	2,226.37	2,504.67	3,061.26	3,617.84	4,174.45	5,009.34
Cotton End	1,673.68	1,952.63	2,231.57	2,510.52	3,068.41	3,626.29	4,184.20	5,021.04
Dean and Shelton	1,635.99	1,908.66	2,181.32	2,453.99	2,999.32	3,544.64	4,089.98	4,907.98
Elstow	1,637.10	1,909.95	2,182.80	2,455.65	3,001.35	3,547.04	4,092.75	4,911.30
Felmersham and Radwell	1,658.18	1,934.55	2,210.91	2,487.28	3,040.01	3,592.73	4,145.46	4,974.56
Great Barford	1,690.82	1,972.63	2,254.43	2,536.24	3,099.85	3,663.45	4,227.06	5,072.48
Great Denham	1,629.48	1,901.07	2,172.64	2,444.23	2,987.39	3,530.54	4,073.71	4,888.46
Harrold	1,709.76	1,994.72	2,279.68	2,564.64	3,134.56	3,704.47	4,274.40	5,129.28
Kempston Rural	1,639.62	1,912.90	2,186.16	2,459.44	3,005.98	3,552.51	4,099.06	4,918.88
Kempston Town Council	1,656.12	1,932.15	2,208.16	2,484.19	3,036.23	3,588.27	4,140.31	4,968.38
Knotting and Souldrop	1,649.09	1,923.94	2,198.79	2,473.64	3,023.34	3,573.02	4,122.73	4,947.28
Little Barford	1,613.01	1,881.85	2,150.68	2,419.52	2,957.19	3,494.85	4,032.53	4,839.04
Little Staughton	1,635.61	1,908.22	2,180.81	2,453.42	2,998.62	3,543.82	4,089.03	4,906.84
Melchbourne and Yelden	1,642.21	1,915.92	2,189.61	2,463.32	3,010.72	3,558.12	4,105.53	4,926.64
Milton Ernest	1,649.30	1,924.19	2,199.07	2,473.96	3,023.73	3,573.49	4,123.26	4,947.92
Oakley	1,655.96	1,931.95	2,207.94	2,483.94	3,035.93	3,587.90	4,139.90	4,967.88
Odell	1,677.75	1,957.38	2,237.00	2,516.63	3,075.88	3,635.12	4,194.38	5,033.26
Pavenham	1,647.92	1,922.58	2,197.23	2,471.89	3,021.20	3,570.50	4,119.81	4,943.78
Pertenhall and Swineshead	1,645.56	1,919.82	2,194.08	2,468.34	3,016.86	3,565.37	4,113.90	4,936.68
Podington	1,663.29	1,940.51	2,217.72	2,494.94	3,049.37	3,603.79	4,158.23	4,989.88
Ravensden	1,635.23	1,907.77	2,180.31	2,452.85	2,997.93	3,542.99	4,088.08	4,905.70
Renhold	1,627.26	1,898.48	2,169.68	2,440.90	2,983.32	3,525.73	4,068.16	4,881.80
Riseley	1,661.65	1,938.60	2,215.53	2,492.48	3,046.36	3,600.24	4,154.13	4,984.96
Roxton	1,690.56	1,972.33	2,254.08	2,535.85	3,099.37	3,662.88	4,226.41	5,071.70
Sharnbrook	1,665.28	1,942.84	2,220.38	2,497.93	3,053.02	3,608.11	4,163.21	4,995.86
Shortstown	1,662.64	1,939.75	2,216.85	2,493.96	3,048.17	3,602.37	4,156.60	4,987.92
Stagsden	1,647.72	1,922.34	2,196.96	2,471.58	3,020.82	3,570.05	4,119.30	4,943.16
Staploe	1,686.22	1,967.27	2,248.30	2,529.34	3,091.41	3,653.48	4,215.56	5,058.68
Stevington	1,668.44	1,946.51	2,224.58	2,502.66	3,058.81	3,614.94	4,171.10	5,005.32
Stewartby & Kempston Hardwick	1,718.03	2,004.37	2,290.71	2,577.05	3,149.73	3,722.39	4,295.08	5,154.10
Thurleigh	1,638.53	1,911.62	2,184.71	2,457.80	3,003.98	3,550.14	4,096.33	4,915.60
Turvey	1,652.30	1,927.68	2,203.06	2,478.45	3,029.22	3,579.97	4,130.75	4,956.90
Wilden	1,645.93	1,920.26	2,194.57	2,468.90	3,017.54	3,566.18	4,114.83	4,937.80
Willington	1,644.36	1,918.42	2,192.48	2,466.54	3,014.66	3,562.77	4,110.90	4,933.08
Wilshamstead	1,652.06	1,927.41	2,202.75	2,478.10	3,028.79	3,579.47	4,130.16	4,956.20
Wixams Town	1,641.89	1,915.54	2,189.19	2,462.84	3,010.14	3,557.42	4,104.73	4,925.68
Wootton	1,686.91	1,968.07	2,249.21	2,530.37	3,092.67	3,654.97	4,217.28	5,060.74
Wyboston, Chawston and Colesden	1,653.75	1,929.38	2,205.00	2,480.63	3,031.88	3,583.12	4,134.38	4,961.26
Wymington	1,692.57	1,974.67	2,256.76	2,538.86	3,103.05	3,667.23	4,231.43	5,077.72